

STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE SUPREME COURT

THE DETROIT NEWS, INC., DETROIT
FREE PRESS, INC., THE CENTER FOR
MICHIGAN, INC./BRIDGE MICHIGAN,
MICHIGAN PRESS ASSOCIATION, and
LISA MCGRAW,

MSC No. 163823

Plaintiffs,

v.

INDEPENDENT CITIZENS
REDISTRICTING COMMISSION,

Defendant.

BUTZEL LONG, P.C.
Kurtis T. Wilder (P37017)
Robin L. Herrmann (P46880)
Joseph E. Richotte (P70902)
Barrett R.H. Young (P78888)
Columbia Center
201 West Big Beaver Road, Suite 1200
Troy, Michigan 48084
(248) 258-1616
wilder@butzel.com
luce-herrmann@butzel.com
richotte@butzel.com
youngb@butzel.com
Counsel for Plaintiffs

MICHIGAN INDEPENDENT CITIZENS
REDISTRICTING COMMISSION
Julianne V. Pastula (P74739)
P.O. Box 511183
Livonia, Michigan 48151
(517) 331-6318
pastulaj1@michigan.gov
General Counsel to the Commission

FINK BRESSACK
David H. Fink (P28235)
Nathan J. Fink (P75185)
Philip D.W. Miller (P85277)
Morgan D. Schut (P81009)
David A. Bergh (P83696)
38500 Woodward Ave., Suite 350
Bloomfield Hills, Michigan 48304
(248) 971-2500
dfink@finkbressack.com
nfink@finkbressack.com
pmiller@finkbressack.com
mschut@finkbressack.com
dbergh@finkbressack.com
Counsel for Defendant

BAKER & HOSTETLER LLP
Katherine L. McKnight (*PHV Motion to be
filed*)
1050 Connecticut Ave., NW, Suite 1100
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 861-1500
kmcknight@bakerlaw.com
Counsel for Defendant

BAKER & HOSTETLER LLP
Patrick T. Lewis (*PHV Motion to be filed*)
Key Tower, 127 Public Square, Suite 2000
Cleveland, Ohio 44114
(216) 621-0200
plewis@bakerlaw.com
Counsel for Defendant

**DEFENDANT MICHIGAN INDEPENDENT CITIZENS REDISTRICTING
COMMISSION'S BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF ITS ANSWER TO PLAINTIFFS' VERIFIED
COMPLAINT**

RECEIVED by MSC 12/13/2021 11:48:14 PM

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION..... vii

STATEMENT OF QUESTIONS PRESENTED viii

INTRODUCTION 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS 2

 I. The Commission Has Conducted the Most Open, Transparent Redistricting Process in Michigan’s History 2

 II. The History of the Redistricting Amendment’s Enactment is Replete with References to the Commission’s Need for Effective Legal Counsel..... 5

 III. Other States with Redistricting Commissions Recognize Their Need for Privileged, Confidential Legal Counsel 8

 IV. On October 27, 2021, The Commission Determined that Meeting in Closed Session Was Necessary to Discuss Attorney-Client Privileged Information..... 11

STANDARDS OF REVIEW 11

ARGUMENT..... 13

 I. The Redistricting Amendment Does Not Abrogate the Attorney-Client Privilege 13

 A. The Plain Language of the Redistricting Amendment Contemplates that the Commission Will Receive Privileged Legal Counsel..... 13

 B. The Attorney-Client Privilege is a Requisite, Foundational Element to a Client’s Receipt of Candid Legal Counsel 14

 C. The Commission’s Right to Assert the Attorney-Client Privilege is Not Repugnant to the Constitution..... 16

 II. The Legal Memoranda Identified in the Complaint Should Be Protected from Public Disclosure..... 19

 A. The Memoranda at Issue are Not “Data and Supporting Materials Used to Develop the [Redistricting] Plans” 19

 B. Plaintiffs’ Interpretation of “Supporting Materials” is Overly Broad..... 22

C. The Legal Memoranda Identified in the Complaint Are Protected by the Attorney-Client Privilege 23

D. The Legal Memoranda Identified in the Complaint Are Privileged Attorney Work Product 27

E. The Commission Has Not Waived Any Privilege 30

F. Plaintiffs Ignore Distinctions in the Redistricting Amendment’s Separate Publication Requirements. 32

III. The Commission is Empowered to Meet in Closed Session to Consult with its Counsel and Review Privileged Materials 34

A. The Redistricting Amendment Does Not Prohibit the Commission from Meeting in Closed Session 34

1. Plaintiffs’ Interpretation of “Business” is Overly Broad 34

2. Conducting the Business of a Public Board in the Open Does Not Preclude Closed Sessions..... 35

3. The Commission’s Adoption of Procedures in Accord with the Open Meetings Act is Consistent with the Voters’ Understanding of Open Meetings 36

B. To Fulfill its Constitutional Mandate, the Commission Must Be Able to Communicate Confidentially with its Counsel 38

C. The Commission is Currently Constrained from Receiving Privileged Legal Counsel Absent This Court’s Guidance..... 40

CONCLUSION..... 41

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alderman v People</i> , 4 Mich 414 (1857).....	14
<i>Am Eagle Fireworks, Inc v Lansing Fire Marshall</i> , unpublished opinion of the Court of Appeals, issued Mar 1, 2002 (Docket No 228474)	12
<i>Arnold v Torch Lake Twp Tax Assessor</i> , unpublished per curiam opinion of the Court of Appeals, issued Nov 19, 2009 (Docket No 287626).....	12
<i>Booth Newspapers, Inc v University of Mich Bd of Regents</i> , 444 Mich 211; 507 NW2d 422 (1993).....	35
<i>Booth Newspapers, Inc v Wyoming City Council</i> , 168 Mich App 459; 425 NW2d 695 (1988) ..	37
<i>Brnovich v Democratic Nat’l Comm.</i> , 141 S Ct 2321; 210 L Ed 2d 753 (2021).....	25
<i>Clark v Peninsular Bldg & L Ass’n</i> , 268 Mich 584; 256 NW 556 (1934)	13
<i>Cool Homes, Inc v Fairbanks N Star Borough</i> , 860 P2d 1248 (Alaska, 1993).....	9
<i>D’Alessandro Contracting Grp., LLC v Wright</i> , 308 Mich App 71; 862 NW2d 466 (2014)	27, 30
<i>Dawe v Dr. Reuven Bar-Levav & Assocs, P.C.</i> , 485 Mich 20; 780 NW2d 272 (2010)	18
<i>Fisher v Provin</i> , 25 Mich 347 (1872)	17, 18
<i>Fisher v United States</i> , 425 US 391; 96 S Ct 1569; 48 L Ed 2d 39 (1976).....	15
<i>Frey v Dept of Mgt & Budget</i> , 429 Mich 315; 414 NW2d 873 (1987).....	8
<i>Griffith ex rel Griffith v State Farm Mut Auto Ins Co</i> , 472 Mich 521; 697 NW2d 895 (2005) ...	21
<i>Hickman v Taylor</i> , 329 US 495; 67 S Ct 385, 91 L Ed 451 (1947).....	30
<i>Hillsdale Co Senior Servs Inc v Hillsdale Co</i> , 494 Mich 46; 832 NW2d 728 (2013).....	12
<i>Hoerstman Gen Contracting, Inc v Hahn</i> , 474 Mich 66; 711 NW2d 340 (2006)	18
<i>In re Apportionment of State Legislature – 1972</i> , 387 Mich 422 (1972)	40
<i>In re Apportionment of State Legislature – 1982</i> , 413 Mich 96 (1982)	40

<i>In re Bathwick’s Will</i> , 241 Mich 156; 216 NW 420 (1927)	15
<i>In re Powerhouse Licensing, LLC</i> , 441 F3d 467 (CA 6, 2006)	30
<i>Kelly v Allegan Cty Cir Judge</i> , 382 Mich 425; 169 NW2d 916 (1969).....	32
<i>Leibel v General Motors Corp</i> , 250 Mich App 229; 646 NW2d 179 (2002)	16, 28, 32
<i>Mack v Sharp</i> , 138 Mich 448; 101 NW 631 (1904)	15
<i>Makowski v Governor</i> , 495 Mich 465; 852 NW2d 61 (2014)	19
<i>Marquis v Hartford Accident & Indemnity (After Remand)</i> , 444 Mich 638; 513 NW2d 799 (1994)	18
<i>Mayor of City of Lansing v Michigan Public Service Com’n</i> , 470 Mich 154; 680 NW2d 840 (2004)	19
<i>McCartney v Attorney General</i> , 231 Mich App 722; 587 NW2d 824 (1998)	15, 16, 31
<i>Messenger v Ingham Cty Prosecutor</i> , 232 Mich App 633; 591 NW2d 393 (1998)	29
<i>People v Barker</i> , 60 Mich 277; 27 NW 539 (1886).....	14
<i>People v Brocato</i> , 17 Mich App 277; 169 NW2d 277 (1969)	15
<i>People v Dahrooge</i> , 173 Mich 375; 139 NW 22 (1912).....	15
<i>People v Gilmore</i> , 222 Mich App 442; 564 NW2d 158 (1997).....	28
<i>People v Moreno</i> , 491 Mich 38; 814 NW2d 624 (2012)	16
<i>People v Nash</i> , 418 Mich 196; 341 NW2d 439 (1983).....	15, 31
<i>Pittsfield Charter Twp v Washtenaw Co</i> , 468 Mich 702; 664 NW2d 193 (2003).....	21
<i>Reynolds v Sims</i> , 377 US 533; 84 S Ct 1362; 12 L Ed 2d 506 (1964).....	28
<i>Ross v City of Memphis</i> , 423 F3d 596 (CA 6, 2005)	15
<i>Rusinek v Schultz Snyder & Steele Lumber Co</i> , 411 Mich 502; 309 NW2d 163 (1981).....	18, 19
<i>Soap & Detergent Ass’n v Natural Resources Comm</i> , 415 Mich 728; 330 NW2d 346 (1982)	19, 20
<i>Sterling v Keidan</i> , 162 Mich App 88; 412 NW2d 255 (1987).....	16, 32

Swidler & Berlin v United States, 524 US 399; 118 S Ct 2081; 141 L Ed 2d 379 (1998) 41

Taxpayers for Mich Const Govt v Dept of Tech, Mgt & Budget,
 —Mich—; —NW2d— (2021) (Docket No. 160660), slip op at 27 12

Thornburg v Gingles, 478 US 30; 106 S Ct 2752; 92 L Ed 2d 25 (1986) 23, 24

Tkachik v Mandeville, 487 Mich 38; 790 NW2d 260 (2010) 18

Univ Med Affiliates, PC v Wayne Co Executive, 142 Mich App 135; 369 NW2d 277 (1985) 12

Upjohn Co v United States, 449 US 383; 101 S Ct 677; 66 L Ed 2d 584 (1981)..... 14

Statutes

Ariz Rev Stat Ann § 38-431.03..... 10

California Gov’t Code § 11126..... 9

Colorado Rev Stat Ann § 24-6-402 9

Haw Rev Stat Ann § 92-4 10

Idaho Code Ann § 74-206..... 10

MCL 117.4o 38

MCL 15.238..... 38

MCL 15.243(1)(g)..... 11

MCL 15.262(a) 38

MCL 15.262(b) 37

MCL 15.262(d) 37

MCL 15.268..... 38

MCL 15.268(h) 11, 37

Washington Rev Code Ann § 42.30.110 10

Other Authorities

Black’s Law Dictionary (11th ed.)..... 18

Treatises

1 McCormick on Evid. § 87 (8th ed 2020) 14

55 C.J.S. Mandamus § 53 12

Constitutional Provisions

Colo Const art v, § 44.2(4)(b)(I)(A) 9

Const 1850, art 16, § 5 17

Const 1963, art 3, § 7 17

Const 1963, art 4, § 6 passim

Const 1963, art 4, § 6(4) 13

Const 1963, art 4, § 6(5) 14, 36

Const 1963, art 4, § 6(6) 14

Const 1963, art 4, § 6(8) 3, 21, 39

Const 1963, art 4, § 6(9) passim

Const 1963, art 4, § 6(10) passim

Const 1963, art 4, § 6(11) 14, 35

Const 1963, art 4 § 6(14) 4, 33

Const 1963, art 4, § 6(15) 22

Const 1963, art 4, § 6(18) 14, 28

Const 1963, art 12, § 2 3
